




No. G-20014/2/2025-B~AS 
Government of India 

Press Information Bureau 
(B&A Section) 

***** 
New Delhi, dated 8.04.2025 

Subject: Allocation of firnds in Non-Salary Component under Establishment Expenditure 
(Cat-I) in Budget Estimates (B.E.) 2025-26 - regarding. 

In supersession of this bureau's letter of even number dated 07.04.2025 on the 
subject mentioned above, the revised allocation of funds in Non~Salary Component under 
Establishment Expenditure (Cat-I) in Budget Estimates (B.E.) 2025-26, is now hereby 
made among the Regional Offices/ADO (Regions) of PIB and PIB Headquarters, as 
detailed in the statement enclosed as A1111exure. 

2. This issues with the approval of the Competent authority. 

~ 
(B. 11. Agrawal) 

To 

Deputy Director (B&A) 
Tele: 011-23488375 

1. Heads of the Regional Offices/ADO (Regions) in PIB located at Chandigarh, 
Bhopal, Lucknow, Chennai, Hyderabad, Kolkata, Guwahati, Mumbai, Patna, 
Jaipur, Ahmedabad, Srinagar, Thiruvananthapuram, Raipur, Bhubaneswar, 
Bengaluru, Vijayawada & Dehradun. 

2. Sr. A.O .. P&/\O, Soochna 8hm,van,.cc;o Complex. New Delhi. 
3. Sr. A.O .. P&AO (MS). M/o 1&13, Shastri Bhawnn, New lJelhi. 
4. Sr. A.O .. P&/\O. Film~ Division Building, 24-Pcddar Road. Mumbai. 
5. Sr. A.O .. P&AO (DD). /\IR. /\akashwrmi Bhavan, !~den Cinrckn. Kolkata. 
6. Sr. A.O .. P&/\O. /\kashvani 13hm an, Viulrnn Snbha Marg. Luck.no". 
7. Sr. A.O .. P&/\O. DDK. Swami Sivananda Saini. Chc1111ai-60000:". 
8. Sr. Accounh Ofliccr. l'&/\O (NFR). l)oordarslrnn. (iuwahati. 
9. Sr. A.O .. Pay & /\cco1111ts (Doordarslrnn), Civil Lines. Nagpur. 
10. Sr. A.O. (B&A), O/o the C.C.A, Mio I&B, New Delhi. 
11. US (B&A) / US (Press). Mio l&B, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi. 
12. PPS to Pr. DG (M&C)/ /\DG(Admn.) 
13. Concerned Section of PI13 IlQr~. 
14. O.L.U. for HiJidi Version. 
15. NJC for uploading the s,1mc on Pll3 website. 
16. Guard File. 



C 
Anncxurc 

PRESS INFORMATION BUREAU 

STATEMENT SHOWING THE ALLOCATION OF BUDGET ESTIMATE (13.K) 2025-26 

ESTABLISHMENT EXPENDITURE 

(Rs. In thousands) 

2220 - Information and Publicity (Major Head) 

~.No 
60.103 - Press Information Services (Minor Hend) B.E. 2025-26 
01 - Press Information Bureau - -- -
01.01 - Establishment 

A. Revenue Section 

Non-Salary Components 
5 01.01.02- \Va~es 

3500 
-- -

6 01.01.06- Medical Treatment 
10000 

7 01.01.09- Training Exnenses 
- 1600 

s 01.01.11- Domestic Travel fa,,enses 
--- 10800 

9 01.01.12- FTE 
400 

10 01.01.13- Office Exrenses 75000 

11 01.01.1-l- Rents Rates & Taxes for land :ind buildings 27000 

12 01.01.18-Rent for Others 26000 

13 01.01.19- Dic_"tal E,1ui11ment 9500 

14 01.01.16- Printinl! and Publication 1500 

15 01.01.21- Materials and SurP!ies 500 

16 01.01.2-l- Fuel and Lubricants 
1000 

17 01.01.26- Advertisin;.. & Publicit\ 1000 

18 01 .01.27- Minor Civil and Electric Works 23000 

19 01.01.28- Professional Services 90100 

20 01.01.29- Reoair and Maintenance 9500 

21 01.01.40- Award & Prizes 2200 

22 
01.02- Journalist Welfare Scheme 12000 

01.02.49- Other Re, enue Exenditure 

i" 01.96- Swacchta Action Plan 2400 _., 
I. 11i. l - o,·,ce Lxpenses 

Total (Reveue Section) 1111900 

B. Capital Section 

4220 - Capital Outlay on Information and Publicity (Major Head) 

~.No 60 - Others (Sub-Major Head) 

60.001 - Direction and Administration (Minor Head) B.E. 2025-26 

02- Attached Offices 

02.01- Press Information Bureau 

24 02.01.51- Motor Vehicle~_ 1000 

25 02.01.52- Machiner &I uir ment 4500 

26 02.01 .71- Information C~,ut~r.Jelecommunications I ICTJ 32000 

27 02.0 l.74- Furniture & Fixtures 1500 - -
28 02.01.77- Other Fixed Assets 0 

Total (Capital) 39000 

60.J 01 - Buildin!!S (Minor Head l 
~.No 03- Settinu un of National Press Centre and Mini Mediu Centre of PIB-- U.E. 2025-26 

02.0l- Press Information Bureau - - -

29 03.00.72 - Building & Structures 100 

Total (Setting up of National Pres., Centre iiud Mini Mc<lia Centre of Pl B) 100 

Total (Revenue+ Capital+ Mini Mi:dia Centre of l'IB) 1151000 



PIB's Office-wise allocation of funds in B.E. 2025-26 under Establishment Expenditure (Cat-I) 
s. in ousan s (R • th d ) 

S.No Object-heads 
PIB HQrs PIBCHENNAI PIB HYDERABAD PIB VIJAYAWADA 

BE 2025-26 BE 2025-26 BE 2025-26 BE 2025-26 

Revenue Section 
Non-Salary Components 

5 01.01.02-\Vages 200 50 400 0 
6 01.01.06-Medical Treatment 5450 150 300 100 
7 01.01.09-Training Expenses 1600 0 0 0 
8 01.0 I. I I-Domestic Travel E,oenses 4000 300 200 225 
9 01.01.12-FTE 400 0 0 0 
10 01.01.13-0ffice Exoenses 54000 2100 1600 450 
11 01.01.14-Rents Rates & Taxes for land and buildings 4540 0 1650 0 
12 01.01.18-Rent for Others 15300 1000 150 400 
13 01.0 l. l 9-Di2ital Equipment 7900 230 150 50 
14 01.01.16-Printin!! and Publication 755 JO 0 10 
15 0 I .0 I .21- Materials and Supplies 500 0 0 0 
16 01.01.24-Fuel and Lubricants 655 0 75 0 
17 01.01.26-Advenisin!.! & Publicit\ 600 30 30 40 
18 01.01.27-Minor Civil and Electric Works 23000 0 0 0 
19 01.01.28-Professional Services 80425 600 800 470 
20 0 I .01.29-Repair and Maintenance 8600 200 75 30 
21 01.01.40-Award & Prizes 2200 0 0 0 
22 01.02.49-Joumalist Welfare Scheme - (Other Revenue Excnditurcl 12000 0 0 0 
?1 _., 01.96.13-Swacchta Action Plan - (OE) 1400 60 20 20 

Total (Re\cnue Section) 223525 4730 5450 1795 

Capital Section 
24 02.01.51- Motor Vehicles 0 0 830 0 

25 02.01.52- Machinery & F.lluioment 3700 200 0 0 

26 02.01.71- Information Comouter. Telecommunications (ICT> 26750 250 250 250 

27 02.01.74- Furniture & Fixtures 800 0 0 0 

28 02.01.77- Other Fixed Assets 0 0 0 0 

Total (Capital) 31250 450 1080 250 

03.00.72 - Building & Structures 100 0 0 0 

Total (Setting up of National Press Centre and Mini Media Centre of PIil) 31250 450 1080 250 

Total (Revenue+ Canital+ Mini Media Centre of Pill) 286025 5630 7610 2295 



• 
(Rs. in thousands) 

SNo Object-heads I PIB•BHOPAL I PIB RAIPUR PIBMUMBAI PIB LUCKNOW PIB GUWAHATI 

I BE 2025-26 I BE 2025·26 BE 2025-26 I BE 2025-26 BE 2025-26 

Revenue Section 
Non-Sala" Comoonents 

5 01.01.02-Wagcs 100 75 300 150 400 
6 01 .01.06-Mcdical Treatment 100 50 550 1450 350 
7 01.01.09-Traininc E,renses 0 0 0 0 0 
8 01.01.11-Domestic Tra,el Ewcnses 250 75 1900 200 550 
9 01.01.12-FTE 0 0 0 0 0 
10 01.01.13-0flicc E,ncnses 1000 600 7000 750 1200 
11 01.01.14-Rcnts Rates & Taxes for land and building, 1780 0 5000 0 5000 
12 01.01.1 8-Rcnt for Others 500 50 3150 450 1300 
13 01.01.19-Dicital I quipmcnt 50 50 200 50 100 
14 01.01.16-Printinc and Publication 20 0 150 30 350 
15 01.01.21-Sunplics & \1aterials 0 0 0 0 0 
16 01.01.24-Fuel and Lubricants 30 0 0 0 0 
17 01.01.26-Ad, crtisinc & Publicit, 100 0 50 30 90 
18 01.0 l .27-~1inor Ci, ii and Elcclric \\'orks 0 0 0 0 0 
19 0 I .01.2 8-Profcssional Sen ices 480 470 850 470 600 
20 01.01.29-Rcnai rand \faintenance 50 0 200 0 50 
21 OJ .01 .40-A"ard & Prizes 0 0 0 0 0 
22 01.02.49-0thcr Re, cnuc E,cnditurc 0 0 0 0 0 
23 01.96.13-S,,acchta Action Plan• Office E,n<.~"'--.;l 50 20 170 50 150 

Total (Revenue Sectionl 4510 1390 19520 3630 10140 
Capital Section 

24 02.01.51- Motor Vehicles 0 0 0 0 0 
25 02.01.52- Machincn & [quinmcnt 0 0 0 0 200 
26 02.0 I. 71- Information Comoutcr. Telecommunications (IC I J 250 250 250 600 500 
27 02 .0 I . 7 4- Furn iturc & Fixtures 0 0 0 0 700 
28 02.01.77- Olher Fixed Assets 0 0 0 0 0 

Total (Capital) 250 250 250 600 1400 
29 03.00.72 - Buildinc & Structures 0 0 0 0 0 

Total (Setting up of National Press Centre and l\lini Media Centre of PIB) 0 0 0 0 0 
Total (Revenue+ Capital+ Mini ~ledia Centre of Pill) 4760 1640 19770 4230 11540 



e (Rs. in thousands) 

PIS 
Object-heads 

PIS PATNA PIS JAIPUR PIS AHMEDABAD PIS SRINAGAR THIRUVANATHAPURAM 

BE 2025-26 BE 2025·26 BE 2025-26 BE 2025-26 BE 2025-26 

Revenue Section 
Non-Salan Comoonents 

s 01.01.02-Wagcs ISO 100 100 100 75 

6 01.01.06-Medical l r.:atment 150 150 100 150 so 
7 01.01.09-Traininc E"\N:nsc~ 0 0 0 0 0 
8 01.01.11-Domcstic Tr:l\cl hr,.:nscs 200 150 300 300 900 
9 01.01.12-FTE 0 0 0 0 0 
10 01.01.13-0fiice E"\n-?nse, 700 700 650 650 700 

11 01.01.14-Rrnts Rates & fo"\c, for l:md and buildinQ, 300 800 3500 700 800 
12 01.01.1 ~-Rent for Other.; 200 500 425 750 500 
13 01.01.19-Dic:1al I auinmcnt 50 100 50 300 50 
14 01.01.16-Printinc and Publication 0 35 25 40 0 
15 01.01.21-Sum,Iies & Materials 0 0 0 0 0 
16 01.01.24-rucl and Lubricants 0 0 40 0 0 
17 01.01.26-Ad,erti,inc & Puhlicit, 0 30 0 0 0 
18 0 l.Ol.27-\1inor Ci, ii and lclcctric \\ orl.., 0 0 0 0 0 
19 01.01.28-Profcssion:il Sen ices 900 475 600 470 470 
20 01.01 .29-Rcr,air and \faintcnance 0 0 25 40 100 
21 01.01 .40-A\\ard & Pri,cs 0 0 0 0 0 
22 OJ .02.49-0ther Rc,enue E"\cnditurc 0 0 0 0 0 
23 01.96.13-S\\acchta Action Plan - Oflicc Ev-,.•n,;esl 20 50 20 150 30 

Total (Re-enue Sccrion) 2670 3090 5835 3650 3675 

Capital Section 
24 02.01 .51- Motor \'chicks 0 0 0 0 0 
25 02.01.52- Machincn & l.ouinmmr 0 0 0 0 200 
26 02.01.71- Information C.,mr,utcr. Telecommunications I IC I) 250 400 250 250 250 
27 02.01.74- Furniture & Fi,turcs 0 0 0 0 0 28 02 01.77- Other Fi,cd A~,ct, 0 0 0 0 0 

Total IC"anitall 250 400 250 250 450 
29 103.00.72 - Building & Structure-, 0 0 0 0 0 

Total (Seltin!! un of National Press Cenrre and ;\lini :'lledia Centre of PIBJ 0 0 0 0 0 
Tola( (ReHnue + Car1i1ah- \1ini 1\lcdia Centre of PIB' 2920 3490 6085 3900 4125 



• (Rs. in thousands) 

-
r-,.No Object-heads PIB KOLKATA PIB BHUBANESWAR PIB CHANDIGARH PIB DEHRADUN PIB BENGALURU 

( 
BE 202S-26 BE 202S-26 BE 2025-26 BE 202S-26 BE 2025-26 

Revenue Section 

Non-Salan Components 
5 01.01.02-Wac.cs 500 700 50 30 20 

6 01.01.06-Medical Treatment 500 200 100 50 50 

7 01.01.09-Traininc. E'\l'Cnscs 0 0 0 0 0 

8 0 I .01.1 I-Domestic Tra, cl C'\!'Cnses 550 300 300 25 75 

9 01.01.12-FTE 0 0 0 0 0 

10 01.0 I .13-0nice E'\rx:nscs 850 350 1100 50 550 

11 01.01.1 -I-Ren~ Rates & l a'\cs for land and buildine, 0 0 1630 0 1300 

12 0 I .01.18-Rcnt for Othen. 700 450 100 25 50 

13 01.01.19-Dicital hrnirimcnt 100 0 50 20 0 

14 01.01.16-Printinc. and Publication 75 0 0 0 0 

15 01.01.21-Su!'rlics & :,-1atcrials 0 0 0 0 0 

16 01.01.24-Fucl and Lubricants 0 50 50 0 100 

17 01.01.26-Ad,crtisinc. 8.. Publicit, 0 0 0 0 0 

18 01.01.27-Minor Ci, ii and Electric \\'orl-s 0 0 0 0 0 

19 01.01.28-Profcssional Sm ices 550 450 450 20 550 

20 01.01.29-Rcra;rand \laintcnancc 0 0 70 20 40 

21 01.01.40-A\\ard & Prizes 0 0 0 0 0 

22 0 l.02A9-0ther Re,enuc 1-. ,enditurc 0 0 0 0 0 
.,, _., 01.96.13-S\\acchta Action Plan - rOnice r,rcn,;c<,1 100 20 50 10 10 

Total (RcH•nue Section) 3925 2520 3950 250 2745 

Capital Section 
2-t 02.01.51- Motor Vehicle<, 0 0 170 0 0 

25 02.01.52- Machinen & 1 ,JUir>nK-nt 0 0 0 0 200 

26 02.01.71- Information Comnuter. Telecommunications (!Cl 250 250 250 250 250 

27 02.01.7-t- Furniture & fixtures 0 0 0 0 0 

28 0".01.77- Other Fi,cd Assets 0 0 0 0 0 

Total (Canital) 250 250 -t20 250 450 

29 03.00.72 - Ouildinc & Structures 0 0 0 0 0 

Total (Set1in~ up of National Press Centre and \lini \lcdia Centre of Pill) 0 0 0 0 0 

Total (ReHnuc.,. Capital-r ,\lini ~1cdia Centre of Pill) -t175 2770 -t370 500 3195 



No. G-30011/2/2025-B&AS 
Govenu11ent of India 

Press Information Bureau 
***** 

New Delhi, dated: 11-04-2025. 

Subject :- Allocation of funds in Budget Estimates (B.E.) 2025-26 under the Central Sector 
Scheme viz. 'Development Communication and information Dissemination 
(DCID) (including NE Region)' - regarding. 

Ministry of l&B vide their communication No. G-20022/1/2025-MUC-II, dated 
07.04.2025 has made object-head wise distribution of funds in Budget Estimates (B.E.) 
2025-26 for the Central Sector Scheme -'Development Communication and information 
Dissemination (DCID), in pursuance of the allocation of funds in Budget Estimates (B.E.) 
2025-26 issued by the Budget Division of Ministry of l&B, as per the following details : -

I 

(Rupees in lakhs) 
SL Object Head B.E. 2025-26 

allocation 
1 07.01.26 - Advertising & Publicity 938.00 
2 07 .01.28 - Professional Services 30.00 
" ., 07.01.26 - Advertising & Publicity (For NE Region) 100.00 

Total 1068.00 

2. Further, MOP Cell [functioning under PMS Section] in PIB HQrs. being the 
implementing authority of 'DCID Scheme' has proposed distribution of funds amongst 
Regional Offices/ADO (Regions) of PIB and concerned Sections/Cells in PIB Hqrs under 
DCID scheme (including NE Region) for PIB's component 'Media Outreach Programme 
& Publicity for Special Events' under the sub-heads. viz. 'Advertising & Publicity' and 
·Professional Services' as per the statement enclosed herewith as Annexure. 

3. This issues with the approval of the Pr. DG (M&C). ¥ 

(B.H. Agrawal) 
Deputy Director (B&A) 

Tel. No. 23488375 
Copy to:-

1. The Regional Heads/ADO (Regions) of PIB located at Chandigarh, Bhopal, 
Lucknow, Chennai, Hyderabad, Kolkata, Guwahati, Mumbai, Patna, Jaipur, 
Ahmedabad, Thiruvananthapuram, Srinagar, Bhubaneshwar, Bengaluru, Dehradun, 
Raipur & Vijayawada. 

2. The Sr. A.O. (B&A), O/o the CCA [Pr. Accounts Office), Mio I&B, New Delhi. 
3. The Sr. A.O., P&AO (CBC etc.), COO Complex, Soochna Bhawan, New Delhi. 
4. The Sr. A.O., P&AO (MS), Ministry ofl&B, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi. 
5. The Sr. A.O., P&AO, Films Division Building, 24-Peddar Road, Mumbai. 
6. The Sr. A.O., P&AO(DD), AIR, Aakashwani Bhavan, Eden Garden, Kolkata. 
7. The Sr. A.O., P&AO, Akashvani Bhavan,Vidhan Sabha Marg, Lucknow. 
8. The Sr. A.O., P&AO, DDK, Swami Sivananda Salai, Chennai-600005. 
9. The Sr. A.O., Pay & Accounts Office (NER), Doordarshan, Baltol, Guwahati. 
10. The Sr. A.O., P&AO(Doordarshan),New Secretariat Building, Civil Lines, Nagpur. 
11. Ministry of I&B (US (B&A)/US(Press)/US (MUC-11), Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi. 
12. PPS to Pr. DO (M&C)/PPS to ADG(Admn.). 
13. DD (PMS) and S.O. of Cash/PRS/PMS/Sr. Consultant (MOP) in PIB (HQs.). 



/4 ANNEX URE 

CT HEAD-WISE DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS IN 13UDGET ESTIMATES m.E.l 2025-26 (REVENUE) AMONGST PIB HEADQUARTERS, REGIONAL OFFICES AND 

~EGIONS) UNDER THE CENTRAL SECTOR SCHEME 'DEVELOPMENT COMMUNICATION INFORMATION DISSEMINATION' UNDER DEMAND NO. 61 

REVENUE SECTION 
(Rupees in Lakhs) 

2220 - lnfom1ation & Publicity (Major Head) 
60.101 -Advertising & Visual Publicity (Minor Head) 
07 Development of Communication and information Dissemination 
07.01 Establishment 

SI. Name of the Sub-heads/Object Regional Offices of PIB 
No Head 

PIB Hqrs. Chandigarh Chennai Mumbai Hyderabad Bhopal Lucknow Kolkata Guwahati 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

1 07.01.26- 'Advertising & MOP Cell = 100.00 45.00 75.00 130.00 60.00 17.00 17.00 50.00 100.00 
Publicity· PRS = 18.00 (For NE) 

PMS = 100.00 + 
------------------------- 15.00 

Total = 218.00 (For Non-NE) 

2 07.01.28-·Professional Senices· MOP Cell = 20.00 - - - - - - - -
PMS = 10.00 

----·------·---------------
Total = 30.00 

TOTAL 248.00 45.00 75.00 130.00 60.00 17.00 17.00 50.00 115.00 

(Rupees in Lakhs) 

SI. Name of the Sub-heads ADG Regions of PIB Total 

No 
' Patna Jaipur Srinagar Ahmedabad Thiruvanan Bengaluru Bhubaneshwar Dehradun Raipur Vijayawada 

-thaouram 
(10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (I 9) (20) 

1 17.00 16.00 35.00 45.00 65.00 42.00 45.00 15.00 16.00 15.00 1038.00 

07.01.26 Advertising & 
Publicin 

2 07.01.28 Professional - - - - - - - - - - 30.00 

Sen1ices 
TOTAL 17.00 16.00 35.00 45.00 65.00 42.00 45.00 15.00 16.00 15.00 1068.00 
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